

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/21/2021 10:36 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 99698-9

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DONALD BANGO,

Petitioner.

---

Petition for Review

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

MARY E. ROBNETT  
Prosecuting Attorney

Teresa Chen  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSB # 31762  
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 798-7400

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 10

A. The Defendant’s misrepresentation of the prosecutor’s reasons for exercising a peremptory strike does not reveal a conflict with any published opinions. .... 10

B. The record does not support the Defendant’s claim that the act supporting the first aggressor instruction was merely the display of a badge..... 14

C. Recently passed SHB 1223 addresses the recording of custodial interrogations; the bill, rather than a court case, is the proper path for addressing this topic..... 17

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. Erickson</i> , 188 Wn.2d 721, 398 P.3d 1124 (2017).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Matter of Det. of McHatton</i> , No. 98904-4, 2021 WL 1681323, at *4 (Wash. Apr. 29, 2021) .....	18
<i>State v. Jefferson</i> , 192 Wn.2d 225, 429 P.3d 467 (2018) .....	1, 10, 11
<i>State v. Kee</i> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 874, 431 P.3d 1080 (2018).....	15, 17
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 904, 976 P.2d 644 (1999).....	15, 17
<i>State v. Spurgeon</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1016, 199 P.3d 411 (2009).....	18
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 196 Wn. App. 277, 383 P.3d 574 (2016) .....	15
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1024, 827 P.2d 1393 (1992).....	17

### Statutes

Chapter 10.56 RCW .....	19
Chapter 9.73 RCW .....	19
Laws of 2019, ch. 359 (SSB 5714).....	19
RCW 9.73.080 .....	19

### Rules and Regulations

CrR 3.7 .....	18
GR 37.....	8n
RAP 13.4(b) .....	17, 20

**Other Authorities**

SHB 1223..... 2, 17, 19
